RESOLUTION NO. 2020-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA, CALIFORNIA DECLARING ITS INTENTION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING FOR MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE AND DISPOSAL SERVICE RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021.

WHEREAS, California Health and Safety Code Sections 5473 et seq., authorizes the City of Coachella to adopt an ordinance by two-thirds of the City Council to collect solid waste rates on the tax roll, in the same manner and at the same time as the general taxes; and

WHEREAS, on May 30, 2006, the City Council has entered into a service agreement with Burrtec Waste and Recycling Services, LLC for the collection and disposal of residential and commercial waste within the City of Coachella; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved an amendment to the franchise agreement with Burrtec Waste and Recycling Services, LLC on May 27, 2009 authorizing to bill the residential customers for solid waste services through the County Tax Roll instead of monthly billing; and

WHEREAS, July 8, 2009, the City Council of the City of Coachella, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Sections 5473 *et seq.*, adopted an ordinance by two-thirds vote of the City Council revising its Municipal Code to allow for the collection of such solid waste charges on the tax roll, in the same manner and at the same time as general taxes; and

WHEREAS, annual rates are adjusted to include any increases in the local CPI and disposal rates as set by the Riverside County Waste Management Department; and

WHEREAS, the service rates for fiscal year 2020/2021 have been included as Exhibit A to this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED, AND ORDERED by the City Council of the City of Coachella, as follows:

- **Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct.
- <u>Section 2.</u> Intention: The City Council herby declares its intention to provide solid waste collection services to all property owners within the City, described in Section 3 of this resolution, for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 at the rates attached to this Resolution.
- <u>Section 3.</u> Description of Services: The improvements include but are not limited to: trash collection, trash disposal, yard waste collection and processing, recycle collection and processing, street sweeping and disposal, bulky item collection.
- **Section 4.** Public Hearing: The City Council hereby declares its intention to conduct a Public Hearing concerning the fiscal year 2020/2021 solid waste collection rates.

<u>Section 5.</u> Public Notice: The City shall also give newspaper notice by publishing this resolution in the local newspapers not less than ten (10) days before the public hearing, and by posting a copy of this resolution on the official bulletin board customarily used by the Council for posting of notices.

<u>Section 6.</u> Public Hearing Date: Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing on these matters will be held by the City Council on July 8, 2020 at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as feasible in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 1515 Sixth Street, Coachella, CA.

Section 7. City Clerk: The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to give notice of such hearing as provided by law.

Section 8. Passage: That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution; shall enter the same in the book of original Resolution of said City; and shall make a minute of passage and adoption thereof in the records of the proceedings of the City Council of said City, in the minutes of the meeting at which Resolution is passed and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 13th day of May 2020.

Steven A. Hernandez	 	
Mayor Mayor		
ATTEST:		
Angela M. Zepeda		
City Clerk		

APPROVED AS TO FO	ORM:	
Carlos Campos		
City Attorney		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)		
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) ss.		
CITY OF COACHELLA)		
I HEREBY CERTIFY the City Council of the City of Coa 2020 by the following vote of the	achella at a regular ı		• •
AYES:			
NOES:			
ABSENT:			
ABSTAIN:			
Andrea J. Carranza, MMC Deputy City Clerk		_	
Deputy City Citik			